

NO.13

Wednesday 16th March

2006

# EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notice No. 14 & 15]

[59]

## **SOLOMON ISLANDS**

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: DANIEL DAMILEA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Daniel Damilea** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this sixth day of March two thousand and Six.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[60]

### **SOLOMON ISLANDS**

# THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

### TO: ROSALIE (ROSE) PATRICIA MACGREGOR

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Rosalie (Rose) Patricia MacGregor to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 3rd March 2006.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this third day of March two thousand and Six.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE
CHIEF JUSTICE

[61]

# THE PUBLIC HOLIDAY ACT (Cap. 151)

#### APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PUBLIC HOLIDAY

I, HON NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Public Holiday Act (Cap. 151) do hereby appoint:

#### **5th April 2006**

to be a Special public Holiday in Solomon Islands

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of March two thousand and six

HON. NELSON KILE, MP Minister for Home Affairs

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978**

#### (LN 43 OF 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF ELECTORAL COMMISSION

In exercise of powers conferred upon me by section 57(1)(b) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grant Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint Ms Emily Teaiatala to be a member of the Electoral Commission for a period of four years.

Dated at Honiara this third day of March, two thousand and six.

# NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA

Governor-General

[63]

# TRADE DISPUTES ACT 1981 (No. 3 OF 1981)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE TRADE DISPUTES PANEL

In exercise of the power conferred by section 2(3) of the Trade Disputes Act, 1981 upon Me, I HONOURABLE WALTON NAEZON, Minister for Commerce, Industries and Employment do hereby appoint:-

### JOHN R. HOUAINIMA

To be a member of the Trade Disputes Panel for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereunder.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of March two thousand and six.

WALTON NAEZON
Minister for Commerce, Industries & Employment

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.